

20-3161

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

MICHAEL PICARD,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL MAGLIANO, in his official capacity as
Chief of Public Safety for the New York Unified Court System,

Defendant-Appellant,

DARCEL D. CLARK, in her official capacity as
District Attorney for Bronx County,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC DEL POZO
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Appellant
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8019

Dated: December 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Penal Law § 215.50(7)'s Bar on Certain Expressive Activity Within 200 Feet of a Courthouse Concerning a Trial Being Held Inside	5
B. Picard's Nonspecific Advocacy for Jury Nullification Outside the Bronx Hall of Justice	8
C. This Preenforcement Challenge	10
1. The district court holds that Picard has standing to maintain a First Amendment challenge to Penal Law § 215.50(7).....	11
2. The district court concludes that § 215.50(7) facially violates the First Amendment and permanently enjoins its enforcement.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	19
POINT I	
PICARD LACKS STANDING TO MAINTAIN A FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO PENAL LAW § 215.50(7)	19

Page

A. Section 215.50(7) Applies Only to Certain Speech Near Courthouses Concerning Specific Ongoing Trials, and Not to General Advocacy via Distributing Flyers. 20

B. Because § 215.50(7) Does Not Plausibly Apply to His Sign-and-Flyer Mode of Expression, Picard Lacks Standing to Challenge the Statute..... 28

POINT II

IF ANY INJUNCTION IS WARRANTED, THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ENJOINING § 215.50(7) FACIALLY INSTEAD OF AS APPLIED..... 35

A. The District Court’s Facial Ruling Improperly Bars the State from Enforcing § 215.50(7) in Circumstances Where Doing So Advances a Compelling State Interest..... 36

B. The District Court’s Invalidation of and Injunction Against § 215.50(7) Should Be Limited to Picard’s Intended Advocacy. 48

POINT III

IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD CERTIFY TO THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS THE QUESTION OF WHETHER § 215.50(7) APPLIES TO PICARD’S ADVOCACY 50

CONCLUSION 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D. Vt. 2002)	48
<i>American Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	48, 49
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	54
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	35, 36
<i>Barenboim v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 698 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2012)	51, 52
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	50
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	49
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	38, 40, 42, 43
<i>Clearview Ctr., Inc. v. New York State Off. of Medicaid Inspector Gen.</i> , 172 A.D.3d 1582 (3d Dep’t 2019)	22
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	38
<i>Cook v. Carmen S. Pariso, Inc.</i> , 287 A.D.2d 208 (4th Dep’t 2001)	22
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	passim

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	26
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	32, 34
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 877 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2017)	51, 53
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006)	49
<i>Farrey v. Sanderfoot</i> , 500 U.S. 291 (1991)	22
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , 724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)	19, 33, 53
<i>Hodge v. Talkin</i> , 799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	37, 45
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017)	16, 20, 51, 53
<i>Knox v. Salinas</i> , 193 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Lewis v. Spies</i> , 43 A.D.2d 714 (2d Dep't 1973)	22
<i>Lincoln Bldg. Assocs. v. Barr</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 413 (1956)	26, 28
<i>MacWade v. Kelly</i> , 460 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2006)	41

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Marcavage v. City of New York</i> , 689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Matter of Anonymous v. Molik</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 30 (2018).....	24
<i>Matter of Kese Indus. v. Roslyn Torah Found.</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 485 (2010).....	25
<i>Matter of Shannon</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 345 (2015).....	21
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	42, 45
<i>National Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)	19, 33
<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	41
<i>Pacific Cap. Bank v. Connecticut</i> , 542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008)	54
<i>Packer Corp. v. Utah</i> , 285 U.S. 105 (1932).....	26
<i>People v. Iannicelli</i> , 449 P.3d 387 (Colo. 2019)	30
<i>People v. Nelson</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 361 (2016).....	46
<i>People v. Roberts</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 406 (2018).....	27

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Picard v. Torneo</i> , 2019 WL 4933146 (D. Conn. 2019).....	32
<i>Roganti v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 786 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Schneider v. Town of Irvington</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	26
<i>Schoenefeld v. New York</i> , 748 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2014)	52
<i>Stack v. City of Brooklyn</i> , 150 N.Y. 335 (1896).....	21
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	19, 31, 33
<i>Tunick v. Safir</i> , 209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2000)	53, 54
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 201 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Dennis</i> , 183 F.2d 201 (2d Cir. 1950)	6
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 834 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 373 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2004)	32, 34
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	37, 38, 46
<i>United States v. Heicklen</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	30

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. National Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	36
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 945 F.3d 729 (2d Cir. 2019)	19, 33, 52
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	53
<i>Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	20, 33, 54
<i>W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	35, 36
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	47, 52
<i>Wolin v. Port of N.Y. Auth.</i> , 392 F.2d 83 (2d Cir. 1968)	26, 31
 Laws	
<i>Federal</i>	
Ch. 1024, 64 Stat. 987 (1950)	5
28 U.S.C. § 331.....	44
<i>State</i>	
Penal Law	
§ 195.05	40
§ 215.10.....	39
§ 215.25.....	39

Laws	Page(s)
<i>State</i>	
Penal Law	
§ 215.50.....	passim
§ 240.20.....	40
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.27.....	51
Rules	
2d Cir. R. 27.2.....	51
Legislative Materials	
<i>Federal</i>	
H. Rep. No. 81-1281 (1949).....	44
S. Rep. No. 81-732 (1949).....	43, 44, 46
<i>State</i>	
Bill Jacket for ch. 669 (1952).....	passim
Miscellaneous Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951).....	25
Jeremy Duda, <i>If This Be Treason</i> (2016).....	7, 45
Report of Annual Meeting of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Sept. 1949).....	44, 45
Report of N.Y. State Advisory Committee on Local Courts (Jan. 2007).....	42, 52
Report of Special Meeting of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Mar. 1949).....	44
